ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD May 17, 2012

)	
)	
)	
)	
)	PCB 12-29
)	(UST Appeal)
)	
Ĵ	
)	
)	
)))))))

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J.A. Burke):

On August 17, 2011, Gary Cooper timely filed a petition asking the Board to review a July 27, 2011 determination of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). *See* 415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2006); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 105.402, 105.404. The Agency's determination concerns Mr. Cooper's leaking underground storage tank (UST) site located at 103 East Main Street, Royal, Champaign County.

On May 2, 2012, Mr. Cooper filed a motion to dismiss this appeal. Mr. Cooper states that, during the pendency of this appeal, the parties have been able to resolve their disagreements. Mot. at 1. Accordingly, Mr. Cooper no longer seeks to appeal the Agency's UST decision. *Id.* The Board grants the motion, dismisses the case, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on May 17, 2012, by a vote of 5-0.

In T. Therian

John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board